

Nos. 16-16067, 16-16081, 16-16082

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

In re: NATIONAL SECURITY LETTER, UNDER SEAL, Petitioner-Appellant (Nos. 16-16067, 16-16081), v. LORETTA E. LYNCH, Attorney General, Respondent-Appellee (Nos. 16-16067, 16-16081).	In re: NATIONAL SECURITY LETTER, UNDER SEAL, Petitioner-Appellant (No. 16-16082), v. LORETTA E. LYNCH, Attorney General, Respondent-Appellee (No. 16-16082).
---	---

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For the Northern District of California
Case Nos. 11-cv-02173-SI; 13-mc-80089-SI; 13-cv-01165-SI
The Honorable Susan Illston, United States Senior District Judge, Presiding

APPELLANTS' ~~UNDER SEAL~~ REPLY BRIEF

Andrew Crocker
Aaron Mackey
Cindy Cohn
David Greene
Jennifer Lynch
Kurt Opsahl
Lee Tien
Nathan Cardozo
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Facsimile: (415) 436-9993
andrew@eff.org

Richard Wiebe
LAW OFFICE OF RICHARD R. WIEBE
One California Street, Suite 900
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 433-3200
Facsimile: (415) 433-6382
wiebe@pacbell.net

Counsel for Petitioners-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE NSL STATUTE IS A PRIOR RESTRAINT AND CANNOT MEET THE EXACTING SCRUTINY REQUIRED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	2
A. The government’s attempts to fracture prior restraint doctrine must be rejected.	4
B. The prior restraints authorized by the NSL statute are materially different from permissible prohibitions on speech in other contexts.....	6
1. Unlike <i>Seattle Times</i> and <i>Snepp</i> , NSL recipients do not receive information conditioned on voluntary acceptance of a ban on publication.	6
2. Grand jury secrecy requirements are much narrower than NSL gags and involve judicial supervision.	9
II. THE NSL STATUTE FAILS TO INCLUDE PROCEDURAL PROTECTIONS FOR PRIOR RESTRAINTS REQUIRED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	11
A. The NSL statute does not require that the government initiate judicial review in all instances.	12
B. The NSL statute does not prevent judicial review from dragging on indefinitely.	14
C. The NSL statute does not place the proper burden of proof on the government.....	16
III. THE NSL STATUTE FAILS STRICT SCRUTINY.....	17

A. Strict scrutiny applies to the NSL statute, which prohibits speech by
NSL recipients.....17

B. The NSL statute is not narrowly tailored.19

CONCLUSION25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE26

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES27

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....28

STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL ADDENDUM29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Arkansas Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	19
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	10
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	20
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	19
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	4, 22, 23
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Doe v. Mukasey</i> , 549 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	21
<i>In re Nat’l Sec. Letter</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (N.D. Cal. 2008) (" <i>In re NSL I</i> ")	13
<i>In re Nat’l Sec. Letters</i> , No. 16-518, slip op. at 4 (D.D.C. July 25, 2016).....	24

In re Nat’l Sec. Letters,
 Nos. 11-2173, 13-80089, 13-1165, 2016 WL 4501210
 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2016) ("*In re NSL II*").....3, 11, 12, 17

Kingsley Books, Inc. v. Brown,
 354 U.S. 436 (1957).....16

Landmark Communications v. Virginia,
 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....8

Levine v. U.S. Dist. Ct.,
 764 F.2d 590 (9th Cir. 1985)3, 8

Lynch v. Under Seal,
 No 15-1180, slip op. at 4 (D. Md. Sept. 17, 2015)24

Merrill v. Lynch,
 151 F. Supp. 3d 342 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)17

Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart,
 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....*passim*

Oklahoma Publ’g Co. v. Dist. Ct.,
 430 U.S. 308 (1977).....8

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....18, 19

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....19

Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC,
 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....21

Se. Promotions Ltd. v. Conrad,
 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....5

Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart,
 467 U.S. 20 (1992).....7, 8

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,
 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....19

<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Pub’g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	5
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980).....	7, 9
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	13
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	13
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002).....	4
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	20
<i>United States v. Navarro-Vargas</i> , 408 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	19
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	20
<i>United States v. Thirty-Seven Photographs</i> , 402 U.S. 363 (1971).....	16
<i>Vance v. Universal Amusement Co., Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 308 (1980).....	4
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	20
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1514	16
18 U.S.C. § 2709	2, 10, 22
18 U.S.C. § 3127	16

18 U.S.C. § 3511*passim*

USA FREEDOM Act of 2015, Pub. L. 114-23 § 502(f)(1)(B).....23, 24

Rules

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6(e)(2)9

Treatises

Nimmer on Freedom of Speech, § 4 (1984)6

Smolla & Nimmer on Freedom of Speech, § 15 (1996 & 2016 update)6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, amendment I*passim*
